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o

o

o

o Cancellation: Owner requires 30 day written notice should any of the policies 
described on the certificate be cancelled before the expiration date (ten (10) days 
for non-payment of premium).  Contractor shall provide such notice of 
cancellation for any cancellation if insurer will not provide such notice pursuant 
to policy terms.

o

o

All insurance policies proposed or obtained in satisfaction of this Agreement shall 
additionally comply with the following marked specifications, and shall be maintained in 
compliance with these additional specifications throughout the duration of this Agreement, or 
longer or as otherwise specified herein: 
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EXHIBIT E-1 LNTP 
 
January  
 
[Contractor Name] 
[Address] 
[Address] 
Telephone:  
Facsimile:  
 
Attention: [________________________]  
 
Subject: Hickory GIS Substation  

Design/Build Agreement 
Limited Notice to Proceed (“LNTP Agreement”) 

 

City of Denton  (“Owner”) hereby notifies  Beta Engineering, LLC. (“Contractor”, together with Owner, 
the “Parties”) that, subject to the terms of this LNTP Agreement, Contractor is authorized to perform 
certain preliminary work as described below.   

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, the Parties have entered into that certain Engineering,  Design/Build Agreement 
(the “Contract”) dated as of [___________], 20[__] for the Hickory GIS Substation.  Capitalized but 
undefined terms have the meaning set forth in the “Contract”, and the terms of the “Contract” shall 
govern this LNTP Agreement as if fully set forth herein. 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section [_____] of the “Contract”, Owner hereby authorizes Contractor 
to commence certain limited portions of the Work, as further specified below. 
  

WHEREAS, this LNTP Agreement is intended to allow the Contractor to proceed with certain 
preliminary work (“LNTP Work”) authorized by Owner pending Owner’s authorization of a full Notice 
to Proceed pursuant to the “Contract” .  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and obligations set forth 
below, the Parties agree as follows: 
 

1. NOTICE TO PROCEED 

1.1 Owner hereby directs Contractor to commence the LNTP Scope of Work (as hereinafter defined) 
in accordance with all terms of the “Contract” and the LNTP Pricing Schedule attached as Exhibit 
B and Scope of Work attached as Exhibit A.  Contractor shall commence performing the LNTP 
Work immediately upon the execution of this LNTP Agreement.   

1.2 Contractor shall not incur any costs during the performance of the LNTP Work to be paid by the 
Owner in excess of  $4,355,263 Dollars without obtaining prior written approval from the Owner. 

2. EPC CONTRACT  
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2.1 The LNTP Work shall be merged into and included within the “Contract”  and the “Contract” will 
supersede this LNTP Agreement and will apply retroactively to all matters pertaining to the LNTP 
Work, except as expressly provided otherwise in the “Contract”.  

2.2 The capitalized terms used, but not defined herein, shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the 
“Contract”, and the “Contract” shall govern this LNTP as if fully set forth herein. 

3. SCOPE OF WORK 

3.1 Subject to any limitations set forth in this LNTP Agreement, the Owner authorizes Contractor to 
proceed with the LNTP Work as more fully described in Exhibit A attached hereto.  

3.2 This scope is sufficient to permit Contractor to maintain the contemplated schedule for the Project. 

3.3 If additional preliminary work is required to support the “Contract” project schedule, the Parties 
may negotiate further agreements in substantially the same form as this LNTP. 

4. PAYMENT 

Owner shall pay Contractor the amounts in accordance with the Payment Schedule attached hereto 
as Exhibit B.  Contractor shall invoice the Owner monthly with respect to the LNTP Work covered 
therein.  Within thirty (30) days of receiving an invoice in satisfactory form, the Owner shall make 
payment of all undisputed amounts indicated on the invoice.   

5. AMENDMENTS AND WAIVERS 

Any term of this Agreement may be amended or waived only with the written consent of both 
parties. 

6. SOLE AGREEMENT 

This Agreement, including the Exhibits hereto, constitutes the sole agreement of the parties and 
supersedes all oral negotiations and prior writings with respect to the subject matter hereof. 

7. NOTICES 

Any notice required or permitted by this Agreement shall be in writing, signed by the party giving 
such notice, and shall be deemed sufficient upon receipt, when delivered personally or by courier, 
overnight delivery service or confirmed facsimile, if such notice is addressed to the party to be 
notified at such party’s address or facsimile number as set forth below. The effective date of any 
notice issued pursuant to this Agreement shall be as of the addressee’s receipt of such notice. 

To Owner: As set forth in the “Contract”. 

To Contractor: As set forth in the “Contract”. 

8. SEVERABILITY 

If one or more provisions of this Agreement are held to be unenforceable under applicable law, the 
parties agree to renegotiate such provision in good faith.  In the event that the parties cannot reach 
a mutually agreeable and enforceable replacement for such provision, then (i) such provision shall 
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be excluded from this Agreement, (ii) the balance of the Agreement shall be interpreted as if such 
provision were so excluded and (iii) the balance of the Agreement shall be enforceable in 
accordance with its terms. 

9. COUNTERPARTS 

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but 
all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. 

10. ADVICE OF COUNSEL 

EACH PARTY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT, IN EXECUTING THIS AGREEMENT, SUCH 
PARTY HAS HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO SEEK THE ADVICE OF INDEPENDENT 
LEGAL COUNSEL, AND HAS READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL OF THE TERMS AND 
PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT.  THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED 
AGAINST ANY PARTY BY REASON OF THE DRAFTING OR PREPARATION HEREOF. 

11. GOVERNING LAW 

This LNTP Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of Texas. 
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[OWNER NAME] 
 
 
By:  _________________________ 
 
Name:   _________________________ 
 
Title:   _________________________ 
 

 
Acceptance 

The terms and conditions of this LNTP Agreement are hereby accepted by Contractor on _______, 20__. 

 
[CONTRACTOR NAME] 

 
By:  _________________________ 
 
Name:   _________________________ 
 
Title:   _________________________ 
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Exhibit A 
 

Scope of Work        
Contactor Services 
 
    Engineering 
 
SITE DEVELOPMENT – THROUGH IFC 

- Design Packages 
- Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) 
- Grading Plan and Details 
- Subsurface Drainage Plan and Details 
- Finish Grading Plan and Details 
- Access Drive Plan and Details 
- Retaining Wall Details 
- Landscaping and Irrigation Plan  
- Landscaping and Irrigation Details 

 
GIS BUILDING – THROUGH IFC 

- Design Packages 
- Code Information 
- Cover Sheet 
- Site Plan 
- Floor Plan 
- Reflected Ceiling Plan, Finish Plan, Roof Plan 
- Exterior Elevations 
- Building Sections 
- Wall Sections 
- Details 
- Door Schedule 
- Legend and Notes - Electrical 
- One-Line Diagram 
- Floor Plan - Lighting 
- Floor Plan - Power 
- Floor Plan - Power to mechanical 
- Schedules - Mechanical 
- First Floor Plan - HVAC 
- Roof Plan - HVAC 
- General Notes 
- Typical Details - Foundation  
- Typical Details - Foundation Schedules 
- Typical Details - Tilt-Wall Panel 
- Typical Details - Masonry 
- Foundation Plan 
- Roof Framing Plan 
- Foundation Details 

 
PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING TO SUPPORT PERMITTING 

- Outdoor Substation Drawings 
- 138kV GIS Drawings 
- Screen Wall Drawings 
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    Procurement 
                 
 
GENERAL 
 

- Performance and Payment Bond 
- Builder’s Risk Insurance 

 
138kv GIS 

- Issue Purchase Order 
 

138/13.2kV Transformer 
- Issue Purchase Order 
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EXHIBIT E-2 LNTP 
 
[Date], 20__ 
 
[Contractor Name] 
[Address] 
[Address] 
Telephone:  
Facsimile:  
 
Attention: [________________________]  
 
Subject: Hickory GIS Substation  

Design/Build Agreement  
Full Notice to Proceed (“FNTP Agreement”) 

 City of Denton (“Owner”) hereby notifies Beta Engineering, LLC. (“Contractor”), together with 
Owner, the “Parties”) that Contractor is authorized to proceed as described below.   

WHEREAS, the Parties have entered into that certain Design/Build Agreement (the “Contract”) 
dated as of [___________], 20[__] for the Hickory GIS Substation.  Capitalized but undefined terms have 
the meaning set forth in the “Contract”, and the terms of the “Contract” shall govern this FNTP 
Agreement as if fully set forth herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to Section [_____] of the “Contract”, Owner hereby directs 
Contractor to fully perform the “Contract”  Scope of Work in accordance with all terms of the “Contract” 
and Exhibits attached thereto.   

[OWNER NAME] 

By:  _________________________ 

Name:  _________________________ 

Title:   _________________________ 

Acceptance 

The terms and conditions of this FNTP Agreement are hereby accepted by Contractor on _______, 20__. 

 
[CONTRACTOR NAME] 

By:  _________________________ 

Name:  _________________________ 

Title:   _________________________ 

 













September 20, 2018



September 20, 2018



September 20, 2018



September 20, 2018



September 20, 2018



September 20, 2018



September 20, 2018



September 20, 2018
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Beta Engineering 
4725 Highway 28 East 

Pineville, LA 71360 
318.487.9599 

betaengineering.com 
 
 

Classification Rate Type Unit of 
Measure 

Rate 

President N/A Hour 200 

Vice President N/A Hour 200 

Project Executive N/A Hour 185 

Senior Project Manager N/A Hour 175 

Project Manager III N/A Hour 160 

Project Manager II N/A Hour 145 

Project Manager I N/A Hour 130 

Scheduling Specialist N/A Hour 120 

Project Coordinator III N/A Hour 130 

Project Coordinator II N/A Hour 115 

Project Coordinator I N/A Hour 100 

Administrative Assistant N/A Hour 65 

Construction Manager IV N/A Hour 160 

Construction Manager III N/A Hour 140 

Construction Manager II N/A Hour 120 

Construction Manager I N/A Hour 105 

Procurement Agent III N/A Hour 85 

Procurement Agent II N/A Hour 80 

Procurement Agent I N/A Hour 75 

Project Engineer N/A Hour 155 

Engineer V N/A Hour 155 

Engineer IV N/A Hour 145 

Engineer III N/A Hour 130 

Engineer II N/A Hour 115 

Engineer I N/A Hour 105 

Technician III N/A Hour 120 

Technician II N/A Hour 110 

Technician I N/A Hour 100 

Designer III N/A Hour 85 

Designer II N/A Hour 75 
Drafter I N/A Hour 65 

EXHIBIT N



Beta 2019 Rates 
2/22/2019 

Page 2 
 
 
 

Classification Rate Type Unit of 
Measure 

Rate 

The above rates include all direct and indirect labor costs included but not limited to 
payroll taxes, benefits, insurance, workers compensation, overhead and profit. 

Overtime rates will be applied to the above hourly rates at 1.5 times for all hours above 
10 hours per day or 40 hours per week and for any work on weekends and holidays. 

Level I Software: Structural Design, 
Foundation Design, AutoCAD, Vortex, 
Vibrec 

N/A Hour 10.00 

Level II Software: Autodesk Revit, 
Navisworks, PLS-Cad, Autodesk Inventor, 
AutoCAD Electrical, AutoCAD Civil 3D, 
MicroStation 

N/A Hour 20.00 

Level III Software: CDEGS, SYMCAP N/A Hour 30.00 

Reproduction – Black & White Large Scale 
Drawings (D Size) 

N/A Each 1.50 

Reproduction- Color Large Scale 
Drawings (D Size) 

N/A Each 10.00 

Documents – Black & White Single-sided 
Copies 8 x 11, 8 x 14 

N/A Each 0.10 

Documents – Black & White Single-sided 
Copies 11 x 17 

N/A Each 0.25 

Documents – Black & White Double-sided 
Copies 8 x 11, 8 x 14 

N/A Each 0.15 

Documents – Black & White Double-sided 
Copies 11 x 17 

N/A Each 0.38 

Documents – Color Single-sided Copies 
8 x 11, 8 x 14 

N/A Each 1.00 

Documents – Color Single-sided Copies 
11 x 17 

N/A Each 2.50 

Documents – Color Double-sided Copies 
8 x 11 

N/A Each 1.50 

Documents – Color Double-sided Copies 
11 x 17 

N/A Each 4.00 

Other Expenses Associated with 
Outsourced Labor, Material or Equipment 

N/A Each Cost + 
10% 

 





CONFLICT OF INTEREST QUESTIONNAIRE 

CONFLICT OF INTEREST QUESTIONNAIRE  -                                                 FORM CIQ 
For vendor or other person doing business with local governmental entity
This questionnaire reflects changes made to the law by H.B. 23, 84th Leg., Regular Session. 
 
This questionnaire is being filed in accordance with Chapter 176, Local Government Code, by a vendor who has a business relationship as 
defined by Section 176.001(1-a) with a local  governmental entity and the vendor meets requirements under Section 176.006(a). 
 
By law this questionnaire must be filed with the records administrator of the local government entity not later than the 7th business day after 
the date the vendor becomes aware of facts that require the statement to be filed. See Section 176.006(a-1), Local Government Code. 
 

A vendor commits an offense if the vendor knowingly violates Section 176.006, Local Government Code.  An offense under this section is a 
misdemeanor. 

1 Name of vendor who has a business relationship with local governmental entity. 
Beta Engineering, LLC 

 
2 

Check this box if you are filing an update to a previously filed questionnaire. 
 
(The law requires that you file an updated completed questionnaire with the appropriate filing authority not later than the 7th business day after the 
date on which you became aware that the originally filed questionnaire was incomplete or inaccurate.)

3 Name of local government officer about whom the information in this section is being disclosed.
   

 Name of Officer  

 
This section, (item 3 including subparts A, B, C & D), must be completed for each officer with whom the vendor has an employment or other business 
relationship as defined by Section 176.001(1-a), Local Government Code.  Attach additional pages to this Form CIQ as necessary. 
 
A. Is the local government officer named in this section receiving or likely to receive taxable income, other than investment income, from the vendor? 
 
  Yes No 
 
B. Is the vendor receiving or likely to receive taxable income, other than investment income, from or at the direction of the local government officer 

named in this section AND the taxable income is not received from the local governmental entity? 
 
  Yes No 
 
C. Is the filer of this questionnaire employed by a corporation or other business entity with respect to which the local government officer serves as an 

officer or director, or holds an ownership of  one percent or more? 
 
 
  Yes No 
 

D. Describe each employment or business and family relationship with the local government officer named in this section. 
 
 
 

4  
I have no Conflict of Interest to disclose.  

  

5   

 

  
 
August 19, 2021 

 
 

  Signature of vendor doing business with the governmental entity  Date  

X 
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 Beta Engineering 
4725 Highway 28 East 

Pineville, LA 71360 
318.487.9599 

betaengineering.com 
 

 
 
 
June 30, 2022 
 
Denton Municipal Electric  
1671 Spencer Road 
Denton, TX  76205 
 
Attn: Mr. Mark Zimmerer, PE 
Subject: City of Denton Hickory GIS Substation Project 

Beta Project No. B661 
 
Dear Mark, 
 
This letter serves as a formal request for a Contract Amendment to incorporate scope changes in the 
Design Build Agreement for the Construction of the Hickory GIS Substation dated December 14th, 2021. 
The additional scope items have been separated into three categories as follows: 

A. Items to be Included in the Contract Amendment – Beta requests a Contract Amendment to 
incorporate the following scope changes as soon as possible so that these items can be 
incorporated in the project without delay. 

 Item Description Price 

A1 

As a result of a force-majeure event outside of Beta’s control, it is not possible 
to achieve the Contract Completion Date of October 24, 2024 with Beta-
Purchased transformers GT-06111 and GT-06112 installed at the new Hickory 
GIS Substation.   
 
The new Hickory GIS Substation shall use Owner-Supplied transformers GT-
01950 and GT-02289. Unless otherwise noted, only the work performed by 
Beta to complete integration of Owner-Supplied transformers to the new 
Hickory GIS Substation shall be subject to a 3-year warranty period. 
 
Owner-Supplied transformers GT-01950 and GT-02289 shall be inspected and 
tested at McKinney Substation prior to disassembly and relocation to the new 
Hickory GIS Substation. This testing shall be performed by Waukesha under 
supervision by Beta at no additional cost to the contract. Upon reassembly at 
the new Hickory GIS Substation, Owner-Supplied transformers GT-01950 and 
GT-02289 shall be re-tested by Waukesha under supervision by Beta at no 
additional cost to the contract. 

$0  

A2 

"Per the definitions and Section 5.3(b)(6) of our design build Agreement:  
 
""“Adjusted Reference Price” means the Reference Price for Copper, Steel and 
PVC Resin adjusted up or down five percent (5%), as applicable.""  
 
""“Commodity Price Change Order” means a change order pursuant to Section 
5.3(b)(6) and shall be; (a) a credit to Owner for quantities of Copper, Steel and 
PVC Resin, if the Copper Index Price, the Steel Index Price or the PVC Resin 
Price is less than ninety five percent (95%) of the Reference Price for such 
commodity on the day such commodity is purchased by Contractor for the 
Work; and/or (b) a price increase to Contractor for the quantities of Copper, 

($9,000) 
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Steel and PVC Resin, if the Steel Index Price, the Cooper Index Price or the 
PVC Resin Price is greater than one hundred and five percent (105%) of the 
Reference Price on the day such commodity is purchased by Contractor 
for the Work. The Section 5.3(b)(6) Change Order shall be for the quantity of 
the commodity purchased (Copper, Steel or PVC Resin) multiplied by the 
difference between the Adjusted Reference Price and applicable Steel Index 
Price, Copper Index Price or PVC Resin Price. Contractor shall provide 
commercially reasonable documentation to Owner documenting the basis 
for the Commodity Price Change Order associated with each requested Change 
Order."" 
 
""“Reference Price” means $4.74/lb for Copper, $1,330/ton for PVC Resin and 
$1,919/ton for Steel."" 
 
Based on Reference Price for copper of $4.74 per lb, the Adjusted Reference 
Price is $4.503 per lb.  
 
For the 138kV transmission cable, Beta's purchase order was based on a copper 
price of $4.4659 per lb (please refer to the attached quote). Per the atached 
clarifications, the cable price per foot is adjusted based on fluctuations in the 
cost of copper as follows: 
 
FP = BP - {Wtcu * (CPBid - CPOrder)} - {Wtal * (APBid - APOrder)} where 
 
FP is Final Adjusted Price [$/ft] 
BP is Bid Price [$/ft] 
Wtcu is Amount of Copper used in the cable construction [lbs/ft] 
CPBid is Copper Price base in the quotation [$/lb] 
CPOrder is Copper price COMEX as per the hedge contract for the delivery 
month [$/lb] 
Wtal is Amount of Aluminum used in the cable construction [lbs/ft] 
APBid is Aluminum price base in the quotation [$/lb] 
APOrder is Aluminum Mid-West U.S. Transaction price as per the hedge 
contract for the delivery month [$/lb] 
 
Beta's purchase of 138kV cable was on a Bid Price of $155.68/ft 
 
The Final Adjusted Price at $4.503/lb is $156.3605/ft 
 
This results in a cost savings of $8,846 which will be credited back to DME as 
the Commodity Price Change Order." 
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A3 

"Per DME's direction given via Brian Ehsani email on 6/8/22 and subsequent 
meetings, Beta is proceeding with modifications to the single line diagrams 
(SOL and ROL drawings), panel elevations BOM drawings, and three line (TL 
and PT) drawings detailed in Brian's email. In addition, Beta will include two 
new ROL sheets that reflect only the MOD controls per B&V's comments to 
Engineering Submittal #2. These modifications will consist of rearranging the 
breaker numbering and bay positions on the one-lines and three-line diagrams 
to reflect the physical arrangement of the GIS to ensure optimum functionality 
for DME's operations team. This change will also require appropriately 
rearranging the protection and control relaying to accurately reflect the new 
arrangement of the bays. The panel elevation BOM drawings will be updated to 
reflect DME's ring bus standard where the breaker panel protects the 
descending asset. 
 
The additional hours for these modifications are as follows: 
 
Technician II – 66 hours 
Engineer III – 74 hours 
Engineer V – 42 hours" 

$22,000 

 
B. Items to be listed as “Optional” in the Contract Amendment – The following items shall be 

listed as “Optional” items in the Contract Amendment. These items would not be incorporated 
Beta’s scope until accepted by DME. These optional items are valid for acceptance through April 
3, 2022. 

Item Description Price 

B1 

The Beta-purchased SPX transformers GT-06111 and GT-06112 shall be 
delivered to the McKinney Substation Site or Underwood Substation Site. 
Transformers shall be assembled and tested by Manufacturer under supervision 
by Beta.  High/Medium voltage connections and control wiring to be installed 
and tested by others. 

$0  

B2 

Owner-Supplied transformers GT-01950 and GT-02289 shall be disassembled 
and relocated to the new Hickory GIS Substation by DME. 
 
Reassembly, testing, and pre-commissioning of Owner-Supplied transformers 
at new Hickory GIS Site shall be performed by DME.  
 
Any additional work performed by Beta to complete integration of Owner-
Supplied transformers to the new Hickory GIS Substation shall be subject to a 
3-year warranty period. 

$0  
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Item Description Price 

B3 

Owner-Supplied transformers GT-01950 and GT-02289 shall be disassembled 
and relocated to the new Hickory GIS Substation by Beta. 
 
Reassembly, testing, and pre-commissioning of Owner-Supplied transformers at 
new Hickory GIS Site shall be performed by Beta. This work shall be subject to 
a 1-year warranty. 
 
Any additional work performed by Beta to complete integration of Owner-
Supplied transformers to the new Hickory GIS Substation shall be subject to a 
3-year warranty period. 
 
Owner supplied transformers shall be subject to section 2.20 “Owner-Supplied 
Equipment” and related Section 2.13 “ Care, Custody and Control/Risk of Loss” 
shown in the Design Build Agreement. 

$372,000  

B4 

Per Siemens Energy quote and technical exceptions, the GIS equipment located 
inside the GIS Equipment Room is rated for a maximum temperature of 40 C. 
 
Based on our discussions, HVAC in the GIS Equipment Room had been 
previously considered but was removed from the project scope as unecessary.  
 
Kirkpatrick Architecture Services has determined that an additional 60 tons of 
cooling capacity would be required to maintain a temperature of 85 F in the GIS 
Equipment Room. Five (5) 15-ton Bard Wall mount units are proposed with one 
(1) unit acting as a spare.  
 
This proposal is for the addition of the five (5) 15-ton Bard wall mount units, 
and associated GIS building electrical modifications, per the attached quote. 
 
No additional substation modification will be required for this addition.  
 
There is an estimated schedule impact of 2 weeks for revisions to the GIS 
Building construction drawings.  
 
There is a 30-week lead time for the additional A/C units and 2 weeks required 
for installation.  

$426,000 

 
Please issue a letter confirming acceptance of the “A” items included in this request and indication of the 
“B” items Beta should proceed with. We will add a single Milestone Payment for the “A” items. This 
Milestone Payment” would be called “Change Order No. 1 – Commodity Change Order and Drawing 
Updates”. We anticipate invoicing for 100% of this milestone in August 2022.  
 
If you would like Beta to proceed with option B3, I would suggest the addition of a single Milestone 
Payment. Milestone Payment would be called “Changes Order No. 1 – Owner-Supplied Transformer 
Relocation”. We anticipate invoicing for 100% of this milestone in February 2023, following the testing, 
disassembly, relocation, reassembly. 
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If you would like Beta to proceed with option B4, I would suggest the addition of a single Milestone 
Payment. Milestone Payment would be called “Changes Order No. 1 – GIS Equipment Room AC 
Addition”. We anticipate invoicing for 100% of this milestone in June 2023, following the installation of 
AC Units in the GIS Equipment Room. 
 
Upon receipt of your response, I will prepare and submit the Change Order Form in accordance with 
Article V of the Design Build Agreement.  
 
Please call me if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Jeremy Katusak, PE, PMP 
Project Manager 
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 Beta Engineering 
4725 Highway 28 East 

Pineville, LA 71360 
318.487.9599 

betaengineering.com 
 

 
 
 
May 8, 2023 
 
Denton Municipal Electric  
1671 Spencer Road 
Denton, TX  76205 
 
Attn: Mr. Mark Zimmerer, PE 
Subject: City of Denton Hickory GIS Substation Project 

Beta Project No. B661 
 
Dear Mark, 
 
This letter serves as a formal request for a Contract Amendment to incorporate scope changes in the 
Design Build Agreement for the Construction of the Hickory GIS Substation dated December 14th, 2021. 
The additional scope items have been separated into two categories as follows: 
 

A. Items to be Included in the Contract Amendment – Beta requests a Contract Amendment to 
incorporate the following scope changes as soon as possible so that these items can be 
incorporated in the project without delay. 

N/A 
 
B. Items to be listed as “Optional” in the Contract Amendment – The following items shall be 

listed as “Optional” items in the Contract Amendment. These items would not be incorporated 
Beta’s scope until accepted by DME. These optional items are valid for acceptance through May 
31, 2023. 

Item Description Price 

B1 

During the relocation survey of the McKinney Substation transformers by Beta 
and Waukesha, it was discovered that unit GT-01950 had evidence of a gasket 
leak. Beta shall hire Waukesha to regasket the unit, including the following: 
 
Waukesha® Service will drain existing oil (est. 7,886 gal.) into Waukesha® 
Service supplied oil storage tanker. Follow oil removal with dry-air. 
 
• Waukesha® Service to provide dry-air, purge tank, and perform confined 
space entry requirements prior to internal tank access. 
• Waukesha® Service to perform leak repair / re-gasket, per the following: 
    o Remove existing 138kV HV bushings and turrets, install new gaskets, and 
re-install. 
    o Remove existing 13.2kV LV & HO bushings and turrets, install new 
gaskets, and re-install 
    o Remove radiators w/manifolds, install new gaskets, and re-install radiators. 
    o Remove and regasket peripheral devices – gauges, PRD, SPR, etc.    
    o Re-gasket manhole covers on lid and side manholes on tank wall. 
• Waukesha® Service to seal up transformer and perform pressure test (3 PSI) 
to ensure no leaks. 
• Waukesha® Service to perform vacuum oil filling / hot oil processing, per the 

$37,000  
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Item Description Price 

following procedure: 
    o Vacuum leak test the hoses and equipment.  
    o Pull vacuum to 1 Torr or less and hold for 48 hrs. 
    o Fill with heat oil to 50-60 deg C while holding a vacuum of 5 Torr or less. 
    o Break vacuum and top off with nitrogen. 
    o Check oil levels per nameplate. Beta Engineering/City of Denton to provide 
any make-up oil if required. 

 
Please issue a letter indicating if the “B1” item is accepted or rejected.  
 
If you would like Beta to proceed with option B1, I would suggest the addition of a single Milestone 
Payment. Milestone Payment would be called “Changes Order No. 21 – Owner-Supplied Transformer 
GT-01950 Regasket”. We anticipate invoicing for 100% of this milestone in October 2023, following the 
repair, testing, disassembly, relocation, reassembly. 
 
Upon receipt of your response, I will prepare and submit the Change Order Form in accordance with 
Article V of the Design Build Agreement.  
 
Please call me if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Jeremy Katusak, PE, PMP 
Project Manager 



 

 

City of Denton/Beta 
Engineering 
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Project Manager 
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2520 E McKinney St 
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Quote Number #9131976 
 
RE: 

 
Waukesha Transformer at McKinney Substation in Denton, TX 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 CONTACT INFORMATION ……………………………………………………………………… 
  
Business Development Manager  
Sean Gallagher 
Waukesha 
MOB 214.548.2911 
sean.gallagher@spx.com 

Channel Partner  
James De La Cruz 
Keasler Associates 
MOB 972.569.7084 
james@keasler.com 

Territory General Manager  
Perry Reeder 
GE Grid 
MOB 262.349.0392 
perry.reeder@ge.com 

  

Confidentiality Notice:  
This document contains privileged and confidential information belonging to the sender. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or 
entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient or addressee, you are notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking any action 
based on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this document in error, please immediately notify the sender by 
telephone to arrange for return of the original documents. 
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 SCOPE OF WORK 

Prolec-GE Waukesha, Inc. Service Group (referred to as Waukesha® Service throughout the rest of this proposal) is pleased to provide 
crew and equipment to perform the following scope of work: 

Substation: McKinney Substation, 2520 E McKinney St, Denton, TX  76209 
Equipment: Waukesha Transformer Waukesha Transformer    
Unit ID#: T1 T2  
Serial Number: GT-02289 GT-01950  
Gallons of Oil: 7,320 7,886  
Voltage: 138kV-13.2kV 138kV-13.2kV  
MVA: 15/20/25 15/20/25  

  

15/20/25 MVA Waukesha Transformer installation at McKinney Substation in TX 
 Mobilize Waukesha® Service personnel and equipment to Beta Engineering/City of Denton station in Denton, TX.  Note:  

Waukesha allows up to 2 hours of site orientation / site specific training at no cost.  Additional training will be at additional costs at 
$150/hr. 

Origination Site 
 Same SOW for both transformers. 
 Mobilize Waukesha® Service personnel and equipment to McKinney Substation in Denton, TX.  Note:  Waukesha allows up to 2 

hours of site orientation / site specific training at no cost.  Additional training will be at additional costs at $150/hr. 
 Beta Engineering/City of Denton personnel will be responsible for de-energization, disconnection, isolation, and grounding of 

equipment, to include all bushings, bus work, connections, etc. (as required). 
 Waukesha® Service to provide man lift, crane, test equipment, and confined space entry requirements (as necessary) on site. 
 Perform the following transformer tests (as applicable) identified below. Additional tests are available upon request at time of 

service per T&M rates. 
o TTR – transformer turns ratio as found DETC and all LTC Tap positions 
o Core insulation resistance (if externally accessible) 
o SFRA 
o Power factor of winding insulation. 
o Single-phase excitation. As found DETC tap and LTC Positions 16R, 1R, N & 1L 
o Power factor and capacitance of bushing with test taps, Hot collar testing w/o test tap. 
o Power Factor Testing of Arrestors (transformer mounted) 
o Overall Power Factor of transformer windings & bushings 
o Winding Resistance 
o Core Ground (megger) 
o Insulation Resistance (megger) 
o Oil sample for DGA/oil quality testing 

 Waukesha® Service will not drain existing oil, transformers will be moved oil filled. 
 In preparation for transformer move, Waukesha® Service will remove the following ancillary parts: 

o 138kV high voltage bushings 
o 13.2kV low voltage bushings 
o Conservator tank and structure (as required) 
o Transformer cooler and/or radiator assemblies, bracing, manifolds/headers, and fans (as required) 
o Electrical control boxes/CT conduits (as required) 
o Any additional parts requiring removal per Beta Engineering/City of Denton provided shipping drawing 

 Waukesha® Service will package/crate all ancillary parts in preparation for move 
 Waukesha® Service will load all ancillary parts (bushings, radiators, fans, control boxes, conservator (as required)) onto 

transportation trucks in preparation for move 
o Waukesha® Service will provide all transportation for ancillary parts move 

 Waukesha® Service will load transformer onto transportation trucks in preparation for move 
o Waukesha® Service will provide all transportation for main transformer move as per the Beta Engineering/City of Denton 

provided shipping drawing 
o Waukesha® Service will provide all crane and rigging to load main transformer on trailer in preparation for move as per the 

Beta Engineering/City of Denton provided shipping drawing
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Destination Site 
 Mobilize Waukesha® Service personnel and equipment to Beta Engineering/City of Denton Hickory Substation.  Note:  Waukesha 

allows up to 2 hours of site orientation / site specific training at no cost.  Additional training will be at additional costs at $150/hr. 
 Waukesha® Service to provide man lift, crane, test equipment, and confined space entry requirements (as necessary) on site. 
 Waukesha® Service will unload all ancillary parts (bushings, radiators, fans, control boxes, conservator (as required)) in 

preparation for transformer storage or assembly 
o If the transformer is placed in storage unassembled, Waukesha® Service will not un-package/un-crate all parts and will 

place in storage location as directed by Beta Engineering/City of Denton 
o If the transformer will be energized or will be stored fully assembled, Waukesha® Service will un-package/un-crate parts in 

preparation for transformer assembly 
 Waukesha® Service will unload transformer from transportation trucks and place on pad as directed by Beta Engineering/City of 

Denton 
o Waukesha® Service will provide all crane and rigging to load main transformer on pad 

 See Regasket for GT-01950 
 To prepare to test and energize transformer, Waukesha® Service will install the following ancillary parts: 

o 138kV high voltage bushings 
o 13.2kV low voltage bushings 
o Conservator tank and structure (as required) 
o Transformer cooler and/or radiator assemblies, bracing, manifolds/headers, and fans (as required) 
o Electrical control boxes/CT conduits (as required) 
o Any additional parts requiring removal per Beta Engineering/City of Denton provided shipping drawing 

 Waukesha® Service to seal up transformer and perform pressure test (3 PSI) to ensure no leaks. 
 Waukesha® Service to check oil levels per nameplate. Beta Engineering/City of Denton to provide any make-up oil if required. 
 Perform the following transformer tests (as applicable) identified below. Additional tests are available upon request at time of 

service per T&M rates. 
o TTR – transformer turns ratio as found DETC and all LTC Tap positions 
o Core insulation resistance (if externally accessible) 
o SFRA 
o Power factor of winding insulation. 
o Single-phase excitation. As found DETC tap and LTC Positions 16R, 1R, N & 1L 
o Power factor and capacitance of bushing with test taps, Hot collar testing w/o test tap. 
o Power Factor Testing of Arrestors (transformer mounted) 
o Overall Power Factor of transformer windings & bushings 
o Winding Resistance 
o Core Ground (megger) 
o Insulation Resistance (megger) 

 Beta Engineering/City of Denton personnel will be responsible to perform reconnection, re-energization, ground removal, etc. (as 
required) 

 If transformer will be placed in service, Waukesha® Service recommends minimum of 48 hours hold/soak period prior to re-
energization. 

 Waukesha® Service to demobilize personnel and equipment from site and provide final report w/test results. 
 
REGASKET SOW FOR UNIT GT-01950 

 Waukesha® Service will drain existing oil (est. 7,886 gal.) into Waukesha® Service supplied oil storage tanker.  Follow oil removal 
with dry-air. 

 Waukesha® Service to provide dry-air, purge tank, and perform confined space entry requirements prior to internal tank 
access. 

 Waukesha® Service to perform leak repair / re-gasket, per the following: 
o Remove existing 138kV HV bushings and turrets, install new gaskets, and re-install. 
o Remove existing 13.2kV LV & HO bushings and turrets, install new gaskets, and re-install 
o Remove radiators w/manifolds, install new gaskets, and re-install radiators. 
o Remove and regasket peripheral devices – gauges, PRD, SPR, etc. 
o Re-gasket manhole covers on lid and side manholes on tank wall. 

 Waukesha® Service to seal up transformer and perform pressure test (3 PSI) to ensure no leaks. 
 Waukesha® Service to perform vacuum oil filling / hot oil processing, per the following procedure: 

o Vacuum leak test the hoses and equipment. 
o Pull vacuum to 1 Torr or less and hold for 48 hrs. 
o Fill with heat oil to 50-60 deg C while holding a vacuum of 5 Torr or less. 
o Break vacuum and top off with nitrogen. 
o Check oil levels per nameplate. Beta EngineeringCity of Denton to provide any make-up oil if required. 
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 PERFORMANCE 

Work is quoted based upon Waukesha® Service crews working 7 days a week, 8–12 hours per day and 24 hours per day while oil is 
processing. Work scope is estimated to take 10 days to complete, depending on weather conditions. 

 Proposed Start Date:  Q1 2023          

 Availability of service personnel and equipment is subject to prior sale.                           
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 CLARIFICATIONS TO SCOPE OF WORK 

Unless specifically addressed in scope of work, the following assumptions have been made in preparation of our offer:  

 Purchaser shall be responsible for switching, lock out and grounding of any equipment necessary to establish safe work area. 
 Purchaser shall provide suitable, free, clear, unlimited and compacted access route, roads and area around work location for access 

of service equipment. 
 Purchaser shall disconnect and reconnect all external protection, control and relay wiring, as required. 
 Purchaser shall disconnect and reconnect all external bushing terminations or bus work, as required. 
 Purchaser shall disassemble and reassemble any deluge systems, as required. 
 Waukesha will compile all crating and waste material in designated area; however, purchaser shall be responsible for disposal of solid 

wastes. 
 Purchaser shall provide drum and dispose of all waste, flush and scrap oil generated in execution of work. 
 Purchaser shall provide communication and sanitation facilities. 
 No provisions have been included for secondary oil containment as may be required for compliance to local site SPCC programs. 
 If required, purchaser shall provide a PCB report showing PCB concentration of the unit within 90 days prior to start of scheduled 

work.  
 If PCB concentration is higher than 49 PPM, Waukesha® Service will be unable to complete the work.  
 If PCB concentration is 1–49 PPM, an additional decontamination charge will be assessed. Proper disposal of the oil shall 

be the responsibility of the purchaser. 
 When oil handling is part of work scope, Waukesha® Service prefers to have a metals-in-oil screen done prior to start of job to detect 

any potential silicone contamination. In the event that silicone is discovered during the processing, additional charges will apply for 
addition of anti-foaming compounds and a decontamination fee after completion of job. 

 Waukesha® Service intends to utilize its own personnel and equipment; however, if scheduling conflicts occur, Waukesha® Service 
reserves the right to hire subcontractors to assist with the work. 

 SCHEDULE OF PRICING 

The pricing for the work scope as defined above is $343,721.00 for performance by Q1 2023.  

Change Order 1 – Regasket  $32,500.00  

Payment terms and conditions are subject to credit approval. 

Unless specifically noted, prices do not include: 

 Any site specific or customer required access and/or safety training 
 Any special and/or site-specific safety, PPE or environmental requirements 
 Use of union labor 
 Local Sales or Use tax 

 
Requested changes to work scope or delays outside the control of Waukesha® Service shall be billed in accordance with 
Waukesha® Service Rate Schedule (included). 

NOTE: Price is based on 4 Waukesha® Service technicians for 12 days (2 travel days, 10 days on site).  The above price is provided on Fixed 
Priced basis, however, it is not a “not to exceed price”.  If added time on site, parts or materials, added mob/demobs, additional oil processing / 
circulation / leak repair / etc., is required, this will be calculated & billed on a T&M basis, as applicable.  Invoicing for any T&M adders will be 
calculated and billed on actual hours/expenses/materials. 
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 COMMENTS/EXCEPTIONS TO CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

The price is contingent upon gaining valid shipping clearances at the time of shipment.  If clearance is not available due to highway 
construction, changes in state regulations, changes in bridge limitations or other items beyond our control, Waukesha® Service will not 
be responsible for any additional shipping or handling charges. The purchaser is responsible for supplying suitable and compacted 
access route, roads and area around foundation. 

 TERMS & CONDITIONS STATEMENT 

 Work shall be performed in accordance with Prolec-GE Waukesha, Inc. – Service & Components Division Terms and 
Conditions of Sale (attached) 

 
 Bid is valid for a period of 60 days 

Waukesha® Service thanks you for the opportunity to provide a quotation for this work. We look forward to your consideration of this 
offering and welcome any questions you may have regarding this quotation for your service requirements. 

Best Regards, 

 

Sean Gallagher 
Business Development Manager 
Prolec GE Waukesha 
Ph# 214.548.2911 
E-mail:  sean.gallagher@spx.com 
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CUSTOMER AUTHORIZATION 
Customer hereby requests that Waukesha® Service perform the above-referenced Services in accordance with the provisions of this 
quotation #9131976, including all commercial terms and clarifications and forms the basis of contract with Prolec-GE Waukesha, Inc. 

Customer’s Authorization / Purchase Order Number for Accounting Purposes:  _________________ 

 

Billing Address: 

________________________________ By: _____________________________ 

________________________________ Name: _____________________________ 

________________________________ Title: _____________________________ 

________________________________ Date: _____________________________  
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Waukesha® Service  
Service Technician & Specialist Rate Schedule  
  
Waukesha® Service maintains a nationwide staff of trained and experienced field service specialists and technicians who are available to 
provide advisory assistance, installation, inspection, commissioning, testing, troubleshooting, start-up, technical studies and maintenance 
and repair services of electrical apparatus. 
 
Technical professionals are classified in two categories, dependent on the degree of expertise and complexity of the service required: 
 
Service Specialist 
The Service Specialist has specific experiences and/or educational training along with factory training and experience in design, assembly, 
installation or testing. This expert is required for special diagnosis, repairs, inspection, failure analysis and complex technical evaluations. 
Typical scopes of work for these services involve LTCs, engineering services, project management, forensics analysis, condition 
assessments, electrical testing, etc. 
 
Service Technician 
The Service Technician has specialized factory training and experience. This Technician can act as a consultant for customer’s personnel 
with respect to correct installation, testing, maintenance or service requirements consistent with Waukesha® Service guidelines.   

 
WAUKESHA® SERVICE SPECIALIST AND SERVICE TECHNICIAN RATES 

 

CLASSIFICATION 
HOURLY 

RATE DAILY PER DIEM  
HOURLY 

OVERTIME RATE HOURLY SUNDAY & HOLIDAY RATE 
Service Specialist $200 $265 $300 $400 

Service Technician $150 $265 $225 $300 

 
1. Hourly rate applies to all time worked or traveled during a workday.  
 
2. Overtime rate applies to all hours worked in excess of eight hours on weekdays and all time worked or traveled on Saturdays. 

NOTE:  Our standard workday is 10–12 hours based on site conditions. 
 
3. Sunday and Holiday rate applies to all hours worked or traveled on Sundays and/or holidays. 
 
In lieu of Per Diem, charges for travel and living expenses will be billed at cost plus an 18% handling charge.   
 
Per Diem  
Unless requested otherwise from the purchaser, a daily per diem rate will be billed for each day required for project execution along with 
travel days to/from the project. Per Diem rates exclude the cost of airfare to/from the job site. 
 
Traveling Time 
Billing for traveling time will be done at the applicable rate based on actual time traveled. 
 
Traveling time and expenses for each technical professional will include leaving and returning to the employee’s headquarters. 
 
Minimum Billing 
Minimum billing for one day’s service will be charged for each day or fraction thereof that a technical professional spends on the  
customer’s premises. 
 
Standby Time 
When technical professionals are on the customer’s premises but are unable to perform the services requested because of circumstances 
beyond the control of Waukesha® Service personnel, the purchaser will be charged at the applicable rate. 
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WAUKESHA® SERVICE TECHNICIAN & SPECIALIST RATE SCHEDULE (CONTINUED) 
 
OTHER CHARGES 
The following charges will be in addition to the service rates stated previously:  
 
A. Expendable Small Tools 

When a particular job requires the furnishing of small expendable tools not normally carried by the technical professional, a charge  
for such tools will be billed at the cost of acquisition. 
 

B.  Material Furnished by Waukesha® Service 
All Waukesha® Service material used on the job will be billed at current prices. 
 

C. Material Purchased from Subcontractors or Other Vendors 
When the job requires the purchase of materials or services from subcontractors or other vendors, such items will be billed at cost plus 
an 18% handling charge.   

 
D. Special Tools and Equipment Furnished by Waukesha® Service  

Rental charge shall be made for all specialized tools, equipment and instruments. Refer to Waukesha® Service Equipment Rental  
Rate Schedule. 

 
E.    Company Vehicle Mileage Rate 

Cost of mileage for standard company vehicles to travel to and from the standard job site will be billed at a rate of $0.95 per mile.  
Any vehicle requiring a CDL endorsement to drive shall be billed at a rate of $2.50 per mile for travel to and from the job site. 
 

PRODUCT WARRANTY WORK 
Product warranty work on Waukesha® Service-supplied equipment will be performed F.O.B. factory or at the customer’s site, at Waukesha® 
Service’s option. Work at the customer’s site will be accomplished during a normal eight-hour straight time day. If the purchaser requests that 
product warranty work be performed during any other time period, purchaser will be invoiced for the premium time portion of the work, i.e. the 
difference between the applicable rate and the overtime rate for the services performed. 
 
TERMS OF PAYMENT 
Net 30 days from date of invoice. 
 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
See Prolec-GE Waukesha, Inc. – Service & Components Division Terms and Conditions of Sale. 
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PROLEC-GE WAUKESHA, INC./SERVICE AND COMPONENTS DIVISION 

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE 
(Rev. 1/31/22) 

 
1.  ACCEPTANCE AND GOVERNING PROVISIONS.  No orders for services and/or goods (individually and collectively, “Work,”) are binding upon Seller until accepted in 
writing by an authorized representative of Seller.  Seller’s acceptance of Buyer’s order is conditioned upon Buyer’s acceptance of these terms and conditions (the 
“Terms”) and Buyer’s agreement to be bound by and comply with these Terms.  These Terms and the terms of Seller’s quotation, and all referenced attachments 
constitute the entire agreement between Buyer and Seller, and no amendment or modification shall be binding on Seller unless signed by an authorized representative.  
Seller’s failure to object to provisions contained in any purchase order or other document of Buyer shall not be construed as a waiver by Seller of these Terms or an 
acceptance of any such provisions.  Any conflicting or additional terms or conditions set forth by Buyer in a purchase order or other document are not binding upon 
Seller, and Seller expressly objects to them.  
2.  LIMITED WARRANTY.  (a) For a period of one (1) year from the date of performance of services or delivery of goods under the order accepted by Seller, Seller 
warrants, to the original purchaser, the services performed by or on behalf of Seller to be free from defects in workmanship and the goods manufactured by Seller to 
be free from defects in title, material, and workmanship.  (b) If within such period it shall be proven to Seller’s reasonable satisfaction that any services or goods are 
defective, then such services shall be corrected and, at Seller’s option, such goods repaired or replaced or substitute goods obtained.  Buyer shall bear the costs of any 
removal, decontamination, and reinstallation of the goods and adjacent structures, equipment, and other obstructions not directly included in the warrantable goods.  
Seller’s obligation is conditioned upon Seller’s receipt of written notice of any alleged nonconformity or defect within 10 days after its discovery and, with respect to 
goods, at Seller’s option, return of such goods to Seller’s factory, with all freight and insurance to and from the repair facility to be at Buyer’s expense.  With respect to 
goods not manufactured by Seller, Seller makes no warranty other than good title and agrees to transfer to Buyer the original manufacturer’s warranty, which shall 
provide the exclusive remedy for any defect.  (c) The foregoing warranties state Seller’s entire warranty and Buyer’s sole and exclusive remedy related to the Work.  
EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH ABOVE, SELLER MAKES NO WARRANTY OF ANY KIND WHATSOEVER, AND SELLER EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTIES IMPLIED 
BY LAW, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.  (d) This warranty shall not apply to any 
loss or damage resulting from:  (i) normal wear and tear; (ii) alteration, neglect, misuse, abuse, or improper installation, operation, maintenance, or storage by Buyer 
or a third party; (iii) accident, fire, flood, or acts of God; or (iv) inaccurate or incomplete information or data supplied or approved by Buyer.  Buyer shall defend and 
indemnify Seller for any loss or damage of Seller arising out of clauses (i) through (iv) above and any breach by Buyer of its covenants and obligations under these Terms. 
3.  PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS.  (a) If notified promptly by Buyer in writing and provided with authority, information, and assistance, Seller shall defend or may at any 
time settle, at Seller’s option, any suit or proceeding alleging that any goods designed and sold by Seller pursuant to the order accepted by Seller infringe any U.S. 
patent or trademark.  Seller shall pay any damages awarded in such suit or proceeding up to the amount of the depreciated purchase price of such goods.  In the event 
any such goods are held to constitute such infringement and the use of the goods is enjoined, Seller shall, at its option and expense:  (i) procure for Buyer the right to 
continue using the goods; (ii) replace the goods with non-infringing goods; (iii) modify the goods so that they become non-infringing; or (iv) remove the goods and 
return the depreciated purchase price.  The foregoing constitutes the entire liability of Seller and the sole and exclusive remedy of Buyer for patent or trademark 
infringement related to the goods.  (b) Notwithstanding the foregoing, section (a) above shall not apply to any suit or proceeding alleging infringement resulting from 
or related to Seller’s compliance with the instructions, specifications or design of Buyer or the use of goods of Seller in combination with other goods or materials.  
Buyer shall defend and pay any damages awarded in such suit or proceeding. 
4.  DELIVERY AND DELAY.  (a) Unless otherwise agreed to in a writing signed by Seller:  (i) goods shall be delivered FCA Seller’s Premises, with delivery to the initial 
carrier constituting delivery to Buyer (Incoterms® 2010); (ii) title to the goods and risk of damage or loss shall pass to Buyer upon delivery to the initial carrier; (iii) 
transportation costs shall be paid by Buyer; and (iv) Buyer shall have sole responsibility for filing any claims with any carrier for delay, loss, or damage.  If Seller selects 
the freight forwarder, then Buyer authorizes Seller to clear the goods for export under U.S. Export Regulations, including CFR 15, Part 30. If Buyer selects the freight 
forwarder, then Buyer shall authorize its freight forwarder to file the EEI and export clearance documentation required by US law, and Buyer assumes all responsibility 
for export clearance. (b) Dates of delivery or other performance are estimates and are based on timely receipt from Buyer of accurate and complete approved drawings 
and technical data.  Seller shall not be liable for any delay beyond its reasonable control or caused by accident; bad weather; embargo; act of Buyer or third parties; 
labor disputes; national emergency; riots; non-delivery of suppliers; delays of carriers or delivery agents; inability to obtain labor, materials, or manufacturing facilities; 
acts of God; or government restrictions, prohibitions, or requirements.  In the event of any such delay, Seller’s time period for delivery or performance shall be extended 
accordingly.  Regardless of the cause, Seller shall have no liability for penalties of any nature as a result of a delay.  During any period of shortage due to the stated or 
similar causes, Seller may prorate its supply of material among its internal demand and its customers in whatever manner it chooses.  (c) Buyer shall provide, at its own 
expense, ready and sufficient routes and access for Seller’s vehicles and equipment to all site(s) for services and delivery point(s) for goods, free of any and all 
obstructions, conditions, and insufficiencies that would impede or prevent the performance of services and/or the delivery of goods. 
5.  LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.  (a) Except to the extent specifically provided under Section 3 above, Seller shall not be liable under any theory of relief, including, without 
limitation, breach of warranty, breach of contract, tort (including negligence), strict liability, or otherwise, arising out of or related to an order or Seller’s acts or omissions 
for:  (i) incidental, special, punitive, or consequential damages of any nature, including, without limitation, economic loss or damages, whether for loss of revenue 
and/or profits, increased operating costs, loss of use, cost of capital or substitute facilities and services, downtime costs, delay costs, claims of any third parties for any 
of the above, or otherwise; or (ii) any damage or loss in excess of the purchase price actually paid by Buyer.  (b) Any action by Buyer must be commenced within one 
(1) year after the cause of action has accrued. 
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6.  CHANGES, SUBSTITUTIONS, AND CANCELLATION.  (a) Any changes requested by Buyer are not effective unless accepted in writing by an authorized representative 
of Seller at Seller’s corporate offices or factory.  Any changes accepted by Seller that affect the specifications or scope of work of an order shall entitle Seller to an 
adjustment to the price, delivery schedule, or other terms affected by such change, as appropriate.  (b) Seller may furnish suitable substitutes for materials unobtainable 
due to regulations of governmental authorities or unavailability of materials from suppliers.  Details of design and construction in any quotation are approximate and 
subject to revision by Seller.  If changes in performance of services or in materials, design, layout, or arrangement of goods are desired or required by conditions of 
which Seller was unaware or that were unforeseen by Seller, the price is subject to revision.  (c) Buyer may cancel an order only with the written consent of Seller and 
upon payment of cancellation charges.  In the event Seller accepts such cancellation of all or any part of the Work, Buyer shall be liable for the higher of:  (i) 25% of the 
purchase price; (ii) any loss incurred by Seller, including, without limitation, costs of engineering, reconditioning, labor, materials, and Seller’s margin; or (iii) costs 
required by any cancellation and delay policy of Seller.   
7.  APPROVALS, INSPECTION, AND ACCEPTANCE.  (a) Buyer’s approval, or failure to disapprove, of drawings submitted under an order constitutes Buyer’s acceptance 
of equipment design, specifications, and other data contained in Seller’s submittals.  (b) Inspection of goods at Seller’s factory by Buyer, or Buyer’s representatives, will 
be permitted insofar as such inspection does not interfere with Seller’s production and provided that complete written details of such inspection are submitted to Seller 
10 days in advance.  (c) Work shall be deemed accepted, and any claim of Buyer against Seller with respect to an order shall be waived and not enforceable, unless:  (i) 
Buyer has promptly inspected the Work, and written notice from Buyer of any defect has been received by Seller within 48 hours of rejection of any goods inspected 
at Seller’s factory or, if no factory inspection has taken place, then within 30 days following any performance of services and/or delivery of goods; and (ii) Buyer has 
given Seller reasonable advance notice and authorization to attend any tests designed to demonstrate that Seller’s performance is nonconforming or goods are 
defective, and the test conditions are mutually agreed to by Buyer and Seller.  (d) Goods may not be returned without obtaining written authorization and shipping 
instructions from an authorized representative of Seller.  
8.  PRICES, PAYMENT, AND CREDIT.  (a) Unless other terms have been expressly stated by Seller in writing, Seller’s prices:  (i) are FCA Seller’s Premises (Incoterms® 2010); 
(ii) do not include customs duties or any domestic or foreign sales, use, excise, VAT, or similar taxes under existing or future laws (with Buyer to be charged for same, 
unless Buyer has provided Seller with an appropriate tax exemption certificate); (iii) are valid for 30 days from the quotation date; and (iv) do not include costs for 
installation of goods.  All quoted prices are in U.S. Dollars and are subject to correction for clerical errors.  (b) Unless otherwise agreed in writing and subject to credit 
approval, payment terms shall be net 30 days from completion of services performed within the continental U.S. and/or from the date of shipment for goods sold within 
the U.S.  Unless otherwise agreed in writing, payment shall be cash in advance or letter of credit for all services performed outside the continental U.S. and all export 
sales of goods from the U.S.; and no later than 60 days prior to the schedule start date for services and each scheduled shipment date for goods, Buyer shall wire 
transfer funds to Seller’s account or cause to be issued for Seller’s benefit an irrevocable letter of credit in U.S. Dollars in the full amount of the purchase price, plus 
prepaid freight if applicable, such letter of credit (i) to be issued or confirmed by a prime U.S. bank acceptable to Seller; (ii) to be subject to and governed by the Uniform 
Customs and Practice for Documentary Credits (ICC Publication No. 500) and to be otherwise acceptable in form and substance to Seller; and (iii) to provide for payment 
to Seller of the full amount of the purchase price plus prepaid freight in U.S. Dollars, on presentation by Seller of sight drafts, Seller’s invoice, and such other documents 
as shall be reasonably required by the letter of credit.  All banking and other charges for such letter of credit are for the account of Buyer.  (c) Partial payments shall 
become due with partial performance of services or partial shipments of goods.  Seller will charge 1½% per month (or such lower percentage as required by applicable 
law) of the unpaid invoice balance, commencing 30 days following completion of services or the shipment date of goods.  Any delay in performance of services or 
delivery of an installment of goods shall not relieve Buyer of its obligation to accept and make payment for remaining performance or installments.  If Buyer is notified 
by Seller that the goods are ready for shipment and there is an unreasonable delay in shipment for reasons beyond Seller’s control (including Buyer’s failure to provide 
shipping instructions), the completion date of the goods shall be treated as the date of shipment for payment purposes, and completed goods shall be held at Buyer’s 
risk of loss or damage, with Buyer paying all storage and insurance expenses.  (d) Seller may, at its option, decline to provide services or deliver goods, except for cash 
in advance, or stop goods in transit whenever, for any reason, Seller doubts Buyer’s financial responsibility. 
9.  GOODS FOR RE-EXPORT.  If the ultimate destination of Work is outside the U.S., then Buyer shall designate such country on its purchase order.  In the event that 
Buyer purchases Work for re-export without so notifying Seller, Buyer shall have sole liability and shall defend and indemnify Seller for any loss or damage (including, 
without limitation, claims of governmental authorities) arising from the export from the U.S. or import into another country of such Work, including, without limitation, 
those related to packaging, labeling, marking, warranty, contents, use, or documentation of the goods.  Seller shall have sole responsibility for obtaining any required 
export licenses.  Buyer shall neither take, nor solicit Seller to take, any action that would violate any anti-boycott, anti-corruption, or any export or import statutes or 
regulations of the U.S. or other governmental authorities and shall defend and indemnify Seller for any loss or damage arising out of or related to such action. 
10.  PROPRIETARY INFORMATION.  Seller retains title to all engineering and production prints, drawings, technical data, and other information and documents that 
relate to the services and goods sold to Buyer.  Unless advised by Seller in writing to the contrary, all such information and documents disclosed or delivered by Seller 
to Buyer are to be deemed proprietary to Seller and shall be used by Buyer solely for the purpose of inspection, installation, and maintenance and not used or disclosed 
by Buyer for any other purpose. 
11.  EXCLUSIONS.  In no event shall Seller have any obligation (a) to identify or correct any defective wiring or equipment, to identify or correct any code violations, or 
to remove from Buyer’s premises any defective equipment unless expressly stated in the applicable scope of work; or (b) to identify, correct, abate, clean up, control, 
or remove from Buyer’s premises any toxic or hazardous material.   
12.  MISCELLANEOUS.  All rights and remedies of Seller under these Terms are in addition to its rights at law and in equity.  Any delegation or assignment by Buyer of 
any of its responsibilities or rights without Seller’s prior written consent shall be void.  The validity, performance, and interpretation of these Terms and any referenced 
attachment shall be governed by the law of the State of Wisconsin, U.S.A., including the United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods 
when applicable, without reference to principles of conflicts of laws.  The invalidity or illegality of any provision of these Terms shall not render invalid or illegal any 
other provision.  Seller’s failure at any time to require performance by Buyer of any of these Terms shall not serve as a waiver or diminish Seller’s right to demand strict 
compliance with such provision or with other of these Terms.  
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Beta EngineeringCity of Denton 

2520 E McKinney St, Denton, TX  76209 

 INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS  
 

Certificates of insurance must be on file with Beta EngineeringCity of Denton (“Company”) prior 
to commencement of Work, and such coverage must remain in effect for the duration of this 
Agreement.  Waukesha shall provide thirty (30) days' written notice to Company prior to 
cancellation or non-renewal of any of the insurance policies required herein.  Failure of Company 
to enforce the insurance requirements listed below will not relieve Contractor of responsibility 
for maintaining these coverages. 
 

POLICIES LIMITS 

Workers’ Compensation: Statutory 
Employer’s Liability: Each Accident: 
Employer’s Liability Disease Each Employee: 
Employer’s Liability Disease Policy Limit 

$1,000,000 
$1,000,000 
$1,000,000 

  

Commercial General Liability: coverage for products/completed 
operations, contractual liability and personal injury.  

$1,000,000 Each 
Occurrence 

$2,000,000 General 
Aggregate 

  

Automobile Liability: Combined Single Limit, for all owned, non-
owned and hired automobiles. 

$1,000,000 

ADDITIONAL ENDORSEMENTS REQUIRED AND TO BE STATED ON CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE: 

Company must be included as additional insureds for the Work on a primary and non-contributory basis, 
with respect to General Liability. 

All policies applicable to the Work must contain a waiver of subrogation in favor of Company. 
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ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE 
From time to time, City of Denton (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to
you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for
providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through your DocuSign, Inc.
(DocuSign) Express user account. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly,
and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to these terms
and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking the 'I agree' button at the bottom of
this document. 
Getting paper copies 
At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. For such copies, as long as you are an authorized user of the
DocuSign system you will have the ability to download and print any documents we send to you
through your DocuSign user account for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such
documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of
any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a $0.00 per-page fee. You may
request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below. 
Withdrawing your consent 
If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below. 
Consequences of changing your mind 
If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must
withdraw your consent using the DocuSign 'Withdraw Consent' form on the signing page of your
DocuSign account. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your consent to receive
required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer be able to use your
DocuSign Express user account to receive required notices and consents electronically from us
or to sign electronically documents from us. 
All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically 
Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through your DocuSign user account all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or
made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of
you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures
electronically from us. 



How to contact City of Denton: 
You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:
 To contact us by email send messages to: purchasing@cityofdenton.com
 
To advise City of Denton of your new e-mail address 
To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at melissa.kraft@cityofdenton.com 
and in the body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail
address.  We do not require any other information from you to change your email address..  
In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc to arrange for your new email address to be reflected
in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in DocuSign. 
To request paper copies from City of Denton 
To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to purchasing@cityofdenton.com and in
the body of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and
telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 
To withdraw your consent with City of Denton 
To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign account, and on the subsequent
page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;
ii. send us an e-mail to purchasing@cityofdenton.com and in the body of such request you
must state your e-mail, full name, IS Postal Address, telephone number, and account
number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent..  The
consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions
may take a longer time to process.. 

Required hardware and software 
Operating Systems: Windows2000? or WindowsXP? 
Browsers (for SENDERS): Internet Explorer 6.0? or above 
Browsers (for SIGNERS): Internet Explorer 6.0?, Mozilla FireFox 1.0,

NetScape 7.2 (or above) 
Email: Access to a valid email account 
Screen Resolution: 800 x 600 minimum 
Enabled Security Settings: 

•Allow per session cookies
 

•Users accessing the internet behind a Proxy
Server must enable HTTP 1.1 settings via
proxy connection 

** These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, we will
provide you with an email message at the email address we have on file for you at that time
providing you with the revised hardware and software requirements, at which time you will
have the right to withdraw your consent. 



Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically 
To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you
were able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or
electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to
e-mail this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or
save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and
disclosures exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above,
please let us know by clicking the 'I agree' button below. 
By checking the 'I Agree' box, I confirm that: 

• I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF
ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURES document; and
 

• I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can
print it, for future reference and access; and
 

• Until or unless I notify City of Denton as described above, I consent to receive from
exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to me by  City of Denton during the course of my relationship with you.
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Beta Engineering 
4725 Highway 28 East 

Pineville, LA 71360 
318.487.9599 

betaengineering.com 
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KINGSLEY CONSTRUCTORS, INC. CHANGE REQUEST
25250 Borough Park Dr., Ste 106

The Woodlands, Texas 77380 KCI CO#: 3

 Phone 281-363-1979 Attn: DATE:
Fax 281-363-1993 8/23/2023

JOB NAME/LOCATION:
Hickory Substation

TO:
KCI JOB NUMBER:

4725 Highway 23 East 222050

Pineville, LA 71360

THE FOLLOWING WORK IS HEREBY DIRECTED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER:

ITEM # DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT

ADDITIONS

1 1 LS 31,247.30$        31,247.30$                

2 7 EA 3,304.80$          23,133.60$                

3 1 LS 29,095.00$        29,095.00$                

NET CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT 83,475.90$                

THIS CHANGE ORDER BECOMES PART OF THE ABOVE REFERENCED EXISTING CONTRACT AND IS SUBJECT TO THE SAME TERMS AND CONDITIONS
UNLESS STIPULATED OTHERWISE.  NO OTHER WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNLESS ITEMIZED IN PRIOR OR SUBSEQUENT CHANGE ORDERS.

COMMENCEMENT OF THE ABOVE LISTED WORK SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE PER THE ORIGINAL CONTACT TERMS 
OWNER APPROVAL BY:   ISSUED BY:

Brandon Britt
  TITLE:   DATE:   TITLE:

Sr Project Manager 8/23/2023

Street Light Transformer Conduit Runs

Installation of Porches

Pecan Grove Parking Lot

Jeremy Katusak

Beta Engineering, LLC

The below proposal is to cover the costs of installing additional conduit running from the Tranformer to the PME. 

KCI Assumed Material: $5,639.54
- (100) LF of 3" Sch 40 Conduit
- (6) Ea 3" Sch 40 90° Elbows
- (2) Ea 3" Sch 40 45° Elbows
- (10) CY ofConcrete, 
- Lumber 

SubContractor: $615.00
- (1) Density Test
- (1) Concrete Testing

Labor & Equipment: $24,992.76
- (1) Superintendent
- (1) Foreman
- (3) Skilled Laborer
- (1) Excavator
- (1) Trench Roller
- (3) Days

Installation of Porches - this line item is to cover the installation of porches for the risers. Details provided in April 2023.

Pecan Grove Apartment Paking Lot

Total = $83,475.90

* Provision & Installation of the 15KV cable will be completed by others.
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Jeremy Katusak

From: Jeremy Katusak
Sent: Wednesday, August 23, 2023 8:56 AM
To: Zimmerer, Mark J
Cc: Tenorio, Cody R; Noah Rebouche; Logan Barton; Jake Woodard; B661Contract
Subject: RE: B661 - Known Change Requests

Good morning Mark, 

Schneider Engineering has clarified that the pole mount transformer is being relocated from one pole to another. I’ll 
proceed with puƫng together the change request to include the following: 

 Include the Porch Install Cost 
 Include Street Light Transformer 
 Include Parking Lot Repair 

Include DME supplied Material Credit previously submiƩed

Thank you, 

betaengineering.com 

Jeremy Katusak, PE, PMP 
Project Manager 
956.455.3419 
Jeremy.Katusak@betaengineering.com 

From: Zimmerer, Mark J <Mark.Zimmerer@cityofdenton.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, August 23, 2023 7:53 AM 
To: Jeremy Katusak <jeremy.katusak@betaengineering.com> 
Cc: Tenorio, Cody R <Cody.Tenorio@cityofdenton.com> 
Subject: RE: B661 - Known Change Requests 

From External Sender  

Jeremy, 

For this change order, I would like to propose: 

 Include the Porch Install Cost 
 Include Street Light Transformer 
 Include Parking Lot Repair 
 Include DME supplied Material Credit 
 Include the DME supplied pole mounted transformer. We should have this in stock so I would like to get it now 

before it is used on other projects. 
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Let me know your thoughts. 
 
Thanks, 
Mark Zimmerer, P.E. 
Electric Engineering Supervisor 
1671 Spencer Road 
Denton, TX  76205 
Denton Municipal Electric 
Office:  (940) 349-7169 
 
From: Jeremy Katusak <jeremy.katusak@betaengineering.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, August 22, 2023 5:55 PM 
To: Zimmerer, Mark J <Mark.Zimmerer@cityofdenton.com> 
Cc: Noah Rebouche <noah.rebouche@betaengineering.com> 
Subject: B661 - Known Change Requests 
Importance: High 
 
 This message has originated from an External Source. Please be cauƟous regarding links and aƩachments. 

 
Good AŌernoon Mark, 
 
Per our discussion today, I’ve put together 2 spreadsheets covering all known/anƟcipated Change Requests.  
 

1. InstallaƟon of porches at riser poles  
2. AddiƟonal pull box material and installaƟon based on distribuƟon clarificaƟons 
3. AddiƟonal engineering and material to add Owner-supplied transformer outside of Screen Wall as power source 

for street lights 
4. Parking lot repair requested by apartment owner 
5. Credit for distribuƟon materials that may be provided by DME 
6. Redesign of distribuƟon due to City delays in easement acquisiƟon 
7. AddiƟonal credit for pole mounted transformer 

 
As noted in the spreadsheets, Beta does not currently have an esƟmate on the impact of the distribuƟon redesign. This 
is pending Schneider Engineering’s sketch, DME approval, City approval, and the necessary supplier/subcontractor 
quotes to determine the financial impact of the change.  
 
We are also awaiƟng addiƟonal informaƟon from Schneider Engineering to proceed with the request for the pole 
mounted transformer.  
 
In the spreadsheet Ɵtled “B661_20230822 Change Request_Proposed”, I’ve highlighted in green which Change Requests 
I’d suggest we move forward with at this Ɵme. These changes include: 

• InstallaƟon of porches at riser poles 
• AddiƟonal engineering and material to add Owner-supplied transformer outside of Screen Wall as power 

source for street lights 
• Credit for distribuƟon materials that may be provided by DME 

a. Please note that we are sƟll waiƟng for Schneider Engineering’s confirmaƟon on the nameplates 
 

The net impact to the contract value for these 3 changes would be $940.13 in DME’s favor. Please let me know if I can 
put together the formal paperwork for approval.  
 
Thank you, 
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Jeremy Katusak

From: Zimmerer, Mark J <Mark.Zimmerer@cityofdenton.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 22, 2023 1:42 PM
To: Jeremy Katusak; Key, Randy A
Cc: Noah Rebouche; B661Contract; Chad Jarick; Tenorio, Cody R; Tenorio, Cody R; Tenorio, 

Cody R
Subject: RE: Junction box 

Yes sir. 

They are $6,937.00 each. 

Thanks, 
Mark Zimmerer, P.E. 
Electric Engineering Supervisor 
1671 Spencer Road 
Denton, TX  76205 
Denton Municipal Electric 
Office:  (940) 349-7169 

From: Jeremy Katusak <jeremy.katusak@betaengineering.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, August 22, 2023 1:16 PM 
To: Zimmerer, Mark J <Mark.Zimmerer@cityofdenton.com>; Key, Randy A <Randy.Key@cityofdenton.com> 
Cc: Noah Rebouche <noah.rebouche@betaengineering.com>; B661Contract <B661Contract@betaengineering.com>; 
Chad Jarick <chad.jarick@betaengineering.com>; Tenorio, Cody R <Cody.Tenorio@cityofdenton.com>; Tenorio, Cody R 
<Cody.Tenorio@cityofdenton.com> 
Subject: RE: Junction box  

Thank you, Mark. 

Do you still have any 4’x6’ pull boxes in stock? 

Thank you, 

betaengineering.com 

Jeremy Katusak, PE, PMP 
Project Manager 
956.455.3419 
Jeremy.Katusak@betaengineering.com 

From: Zimmerer, Mark J <Mark.Zimmerer@cityofdenton.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, August 22, 2023 1:12 PM 
To: Jeremy Katusak <jeremy.katusak@betaengineering.com>; Key, Randy A <Randy.Key@cityofdenton.com> 
Cc: Noah Rebouche <noah.rebouche@betaengineering.com>; B661Contract <B661Contract@betaengineering.com>; 
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Chad Jarick <chad.jarick@betaengineering.com>; Tenorio, Cody R <Cody.Tenorio@cityofdenton.com>; Tenorio, Cody R 
<Cody.Tenorio@cityofdenton.com> 
Subject: RE: Junction box  

Jeremy/Noah, 

Please see below pricing and attached nameplates for your review. We do have this material in stock. Please let us know 
if you would like to proceed. 

300 KVA 120/240 Delta - $39.011.58 
50 KVA 120/240 Pad mount - $9,846.32 
Single Phase PCC - $615.00 x 3 = $1,845 
Transformer pad concrete 83x83x8 - $1861.28 
Single phase pad fibercrete - $385.53 

Totaling - $52,949.71 

Thanks, 
Mark Zimmerer, P.E. 
Electric Engineering Supervisor 
1671 Spencer Road 
Denton, TX  76205 
Denton Municipal Electric 
Office:  (940) 349-7169 

From: Jeremy Katusak <jeremy.katusak@betaengineering.com>  
Sent: Friday, August 18, 2023 2:31 PM 
To: Zimmerer, Mark J <Mark.Zimmerer@cityofdenton.com>; Key, Randy A <Randy.Key@cityofdenton.com> 
Cc: Noah Rebouche <noah.rebouche@betaengineering.com>; B661Contract <B661Contract@betaengineering.com>; 
Chad Jarick <chad.jarick@betaengineering.com>; Tenorio, Cody R <Cody.Tenorio@cityofdenton.com> 
Subject: RE: Junction box  

Good Afternoon Mark, 

Please see attached. I’ve highlighted the material in question on Schneider’s BOM and have attached the reference 
material I currently have available. Not shown on this BOM are the two pull boxes Kinglsey had also requested. Please 
let me know if any of this material is available and how much credit we would apply for each.  

Kingsley is hoping we’ll be able to at least get the (2) pull boxes early next week. I’ve attached the Pull Box Details to this 
email; they’re the same 4’ x 6’ boxes that they were originally supposed to purchase from you. Please let me know if this 
would be possible.  

Thank you, 

betaengineering.com 

Jeremy Katusak, PE, PMP 
Project Manager 
956.455.3419 
Jeremy.Katusak@betaengineering.com 
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From: Zimmerer, Mark J <Mark.Zimmerer@cityofdenton.com>  
Sent: Friday, August 4, 2023 1:12 PM 
To: Jeremy Katusak <jeremy.katusak@betaengineering.com>; Key, Randy A <Randy.Key@cityofdenton.com> 
Cc: Noah Rebouche <noah.rebouche@betaengineering.com>; B661Contract <B661Contract@betaengineering.com>; 
Chad Jarick <chad.jarick@betaengineering.com>; Tenorio, Cody R <Cody.Tenorio@cityofdenton.com> 
Subject: RE: Junction box  
 
Jeremy, 
 
We need more details on what is needed. Can you provide a BOM to help clarify? 
 
Thanks, 
Mark Zimmerer, P.E. 
Electric Engineering Supervisor 
1671 Spencer Road 
Denton, TX  76205 
Denton Municipal Electric 
Office:  (940) 349-7169 
 
From: Jeremy Katusak <jeremy.katusak@betaengineering.com>  
Sent: Friday, August 4, 2023 8:51 AM 
To: Zimmerer, Mark J <Mark.Zimmerer@cityofdenton.com> 
Cc: Noah Rebouche <noah.rebouche@betaengineering.com>; B661Contract <B661Contract@betaengineering.com>; 
Chad Jarick <chad.jarick@betaengineering.com> 
Subject: FW: Junction box  
 
 This message has originated from an External Source. Please be cautious regarding links and attachments. 

 
Good morning Mark, 
 
In addition to the pull boxes that Kingsley needs, I was wondering if DME happened to have (3) junction boxes per the 
detail below for the distribution scope that Beta could purchase. 
 
We’re also looking at options for single phase transformer (50kVA, 120/240V) and three phase transformer (300kVA, 
120/240) called out in Schnieder’s drawing and the associated pads. Does DME have this material? 
 
As you suggested, Beta would put together a change request showing a billing line item that is a credit back to DME for 
the purchase.  
 
Thank you, 
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betaengineering.com 

Jeremy Katusak, PE, PMP 
Project Manager 
956.455.3419 
Jeremy.Katusak@betaengineering.com 

From: Greg W. Baumbach <gbaumbach@se-texas.com>  
Sent: Thursday, July 20, 2023 9:57 AM 
To: Jeremy Katusak <jeremy.katusak@betaengineering.com> 
Cc: Noah Rebouche <noah.rebouche@betaengineering.com>; Chad Jarick <chad.jarick@betaengineering.com> 
Subject: RE: Junction box  

Jeremy, 

Denton uses the following standard for the junction box.  I do not have their approved manufacturers for their 
warehouse numbers, but I am sure they can provide it to us.  Or they might be willing to provide the equipment, which 
is what I thought was happening for some of this equipment such as the service transformers, etc. 
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G R E G  B A U M B A C H ,  P . E .  
gbaumbach@se-texas.com 

 

Schneider Engineering, LLC 
TX Reg. #F-1594 
191 Menger Springs Parkway – Boerne, TX 78006 
O: 830.249.3887  |  C: 830.660.1471 
www.se-texas.com 

 

 

     
 

From: Jeremy Katusak <jeremy.katusak@betaengineering.com>  
Sent: Thursday, July 20, 2023 9:14 AM 
To: Greg W. Baumbach <gbaumbach@se-texas.com> 
Cc: Noah Rebouche <noah.rebouche@betaengineering.com>; Chad Jarick <chad.jarick@betaengineering.com> 
Subject: FW: Junction box  

From External Sender  

Greg, 

Please see below. Is this the same type of junction box we’ll need for JB1 and JB2? 

Thank you, 

betaengineering.com

Jeremy Katusak, PE, PMP 
Project Manager 
956.455.3419 
Jeremy.Katusak@betaengineering.com 
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ORDINANCE NO. 24-1344

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITR OF DENTON, A TEXAS HOME-RULE MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION,AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDERNO. 5 TO THE
DESIGN-BUILD AGREEMENT BETR EEN THE CITR OF DENTON AND BETA
ENGRNEERING, LLC, FORTHE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE HICRORR GAS
rNSULATED SUBSTATION FORDENTON MUNICIPAL ELECTRICRPROVIDING FORTHE
EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS THEREFORRAND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE (RFR
7670 RCHANGE ORDER NO. 5 1NTHE NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF R248,569.09,FOR A
TOTAL CONTRACTAR ARD AGGREGATED TO R41,551,141.48).

R HEREAS,on December14,2021, by OrdinanceNo. 21-2701,theCity Council awardeda
contract to Beta Engineering, LLC, in the amount of R40,469,000 for the design and construction of
the Hickory Gas InsulatedSubstation for Denton Municipal ElectricRand

R HEREAS, on August 16, 2022, City Council awarded a ChangeOrder No. 1 to Beta
Engineering, LLC, in the amount of R811,000.00Rand

R HEREAS, on May 12, 2023, Purchasingawardeda ChangeOrder No. 2 to Beta
Engineering, LLCRin the amount of R37,000.00Rand

R HEREAS, on September 14, 2023, Purchasing awarded a Change Order No. 3 to Beta
Engineering,LLC, to reducethe contract in the amountof R1,325.61Rand

R HEREAS,on March 7, 2024, Purchasingawardeda ChangeOrderNo. 4 to Beta
Engineering,LLC, to reducethe contract in the amountof R13,102.00Rand

R HEREAS, this procurementwas undertaken aspart of the CityRs governmental functionR
and

R HEREAS, the Staff having recommended, and the City Manager having recommended to
the Council that a changeorder be authorized to amend such contract agreement with respect to the
scopeof work and an increasein the payment amountRNOR , THEREFORE,

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITR OF DENTON HEREBR ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. ChangeOrderNo. 5, increasingthe amountof the contractbetweenthe City
and BetaEngineering, LLC, which ison file in the office of the PurchasingAgent, in the amount of
Two Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Nine and 09/100 (R248,569.09) dollars, is
hereby approved and the expenditure of funds therefore is hereby authorized in accordancewith said
change order. The total purchase order amount increases to R41,551,14 1.48.

SECTION2. This ordinanceshall becomeeffective immediatelyupon its passageand
approval.



The motion to approvethis ordinancewas madeby R,R/ 1 Re IRcr and
secondedby ,RAr Hh RIcH a .This ordinance waspassedandapproved by the
following vote U - n :

Aye Nay Abstain Absent

Mayor Gerard Hudspeth:

VickiByrd,District1:
Brian Beck. District 2:

PaulMeltzer.District3:
RoeHolland. District 4:

BrandonChaseMcGee,AtLargePlace5:
Rill Rester,At LargePlace6:

,/
,/

,/
b/

/
a

./

P /IIIILS S 1: 1:) Rref1LL RX1R:) 111111RL PPR (LT)V ED this the iCtL day of RuN , 2024

ATTEST:
LAURENTHODEN, CITR SECRETARR

(IMAM abclbBR:

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
MACR REINR AND, CITR ATTORNER

,*R.au#aka &R.54RyR44 dd
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties of these presents have executed this agreement in the year 
and ay first above written. 

THIS AGREEMENT HAS BEEN 
BOTH REVIEWED AND APPROVED 
as to financial and operational obligations 
and business terms. 
 
 
 _______________     ________________ 
 SIGNATURE  PRINTED NAME 
 
__________________________________ 
 TITLE 
 
__________________________________ 
DEPARTMENT 
 

ATTEST: 
LAUREN THODEN, CITY SECRETARY  
    
 
BY: _______________________________ 
 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 
MACK REINWAND, CITY ATTORNEY 
    
 
BY: _______________________________ 
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ORDINANCE NO. 24-2080

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF DENTON, A TEXAS HOME-RULE MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION, AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 6 TO THE
DESIGN-BUILD AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF DENTON AND BETA
ENGINEERING, LLC, FOR THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE HICKORY GAS
INSULATED SUBSTATION FOR DENTON MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC; PROVIDING FOR THE
EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS THEREFOR; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE (RFQ
7670 – CHANGE ORDER NO. 6, 1N THE NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF $750,934.78, FOR A
TOTAL CONTRACT AWARD AGGREGATED TO $42,302,076.26).

WHEREAS, on December 14, 202 1 , by Ordinance No. 21-270 1 , the City Council awarded a
contract to Beta Engineering, LLC, in the amount of $40,469,000, for the design and construction of
the Hickory Gas Insulated Substation for Denton Municipal Electric; and

WHEREAS, on August 16, 2022, City Council awarded a Change Order No. 1 to Beta
Engineering, LLC, in the amount of $811,000.00; and

WHEREAS, on May 12, 2023, Purchasing awarded a Change Order No. 2 to Beta
Engineering, LLC; in the amount of $37,000.00; and

WHEREAS, on September 14, 2023, Purchasing awarded a Change Order No. 3 to Beta
Engineering, LLC, to reduce the contract in the amount of $1,325.61; and

WHEREAS, on March 7, 2024, Purchasing awarded a Change Order No. 4 to Beta
Engineering, LLC, to reduce the contract in the amount of $ 13,102.00; and

WHEREAS, on July 16, 2024, City Council awarded a Change Order No. 5 to Beta
Engineering, LLC, in the amount of $248,569.09; and

WHEREAS, this procurement was undertaken as part of the City’s governmental function;
and

WHEREAS, the Staff having recommended, and the City Manager having recommended to
the Council that a change order be authorized to amend such contract agreement with respect to the
scope of work and an increase in the payment amount; NOW, THEREFORE,

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DENTON HEREBY ORDA INS :

SECTION 1. Change Order No. 6, increasing the amount of the contract between the City
and Beta Engineering, LLC, which is on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent, in the amount of
Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Four and 78/100 ($750,934.78) dollars, is
hereby approved and the expenditure of funds therefore is hereby authorized in accordance with said
change order. The total purchase order amount increases to $42,302,076.26.



SECTION 2. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage and
approval.

The motion to approve this ordinance was made by Jill Jester and seconded by Brian
Beck. This ordinance was passed and approved by the following vote [ 7 - o ] :

Aye Nay Abstain Absent

Mayor Gerard Hudspeth:

Vicki Byrd, District 1 :
Brian Beck. District 2 :
Paul Meltzer, District 3 :

Joe Holland. District 4:

Brandon Chase McGee, At Large Place 5 :

Jill Jester, At Large Place 6:

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 22nd day of October, 2024.

GERARD HUDSPETH, MAYOR

ATTEST:
LAUREN THODEN, CITY SECRETARY

.„:

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
MACK RErNWAND, CITY ATTORNEY

BY: )r£aLOcdd&LLcyou
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties of these presents have executed this agreement in the year 

and ay first above written. 

THIS AGREEMENT HAS BEEN 

BOTH REVIEWED AND APPROVED 

as to financial and operational obligations 

and business terms. 

 

 

 _______________     ________________ 
 SIGNATURE  PRINTED NAME 

 

__________________________________ 

 TITLE 

 

__________________________________ 

DEPARTMENT 

 

ATTEST: 

LAUREN THODEN, CITY SECRETARY  

    

 

BY: _______________________________ 

 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 

MACK REINWAND, CITY ATTORNEY 

    

 

BY: _______________________________ 
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ORDINANCE NO. 24-2228

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF DENTON, A TEXAS HOME-RULE MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION, AUTHORIZ[NG THE APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 7 TO THE
DESIGN-BUILD AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF DENTON AND BETA
ENG[NEERING, LLC, FOR THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE HICKORY GAS
INSULATED SUBSTATION FOR DENTON MUNiCIPAL ELECTRIC; PROVID[NG FOR THE
EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS THEREFOR; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE (RFQ
7670 – CHANGE ORDER NO. 7, 1N THE NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF $ 1,087,043.85, FOR

A TOTAL CONTRACT AWARD AGGREGATED TO $43,389, 120.11).

WHEREAS, on December 14, 202 1 , by Ordinance No. 2 1-2701, the City Council awarded a

contract to Beta Engineering, LLC, in the amount of $40,469,000, for the design and construction of
the Hickory Gas Insulated Substation for Denton Municipal Electric; and

WHEREAS, on August 16, 2022, City Council awarded a Change Order No. 1 to Beta
Engineering, LLC, in the amount of §8 11,000.00; and

WHEREAS, on May 12, 2023, Purchasing awarded a Change Order No. 2 to Beta
Engineering, LLC; in the amount of $37,000.00; and

WHEREAS, on September 14, 2023, Purchasing awarded a Change Order No. 3 to Beta
Engineering, LLC, to reduce the contract in the amount of $1,325.61 ; and

WHEREAS, on March 7, 2024, Purchasing awarded a Change Order No. 4 to Beta
Engineering, LLC, to reduce the contract in the amount of $ 13,102.00; and

WHEREAS, on July 16, 2024, City Council awarded a Change Order No. 5 to Beta
Engineering, LLC, in the amount of $248,569.09; and

WHEREAS, on October 22, 2024, City Council awarded a Change Order No. 6 to Beta
Engineering, LLC, in the amount of $750,934.78; and

WHEREAS, this procurement was undertaken as part of the City’s governmental function;
and

WHEREAS, the Staff having recommended, and the City Manager having recommended to
the Council that a change order be authorized to amend such contract agreement with respect to the
scope of work and an increase in the payment amount; NOW, THEREFORE,

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DENTON HEREBY ORDA INS:

SECTION 1. Change Order No. 7, increasing the amount of the contract between the City
and Beta Engineering, LLC, which is on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent, in the amount of
One Million Eighty-Seven Thousand Forty-Three and 85/100 ($1,087,043.85) dollars, is hereby



approved and the expenditure of funds therefore is hereby authorized in accordance with said change
order. The total purchase order amount increases to $43,389, 120.11.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage and
approval.

The motion to approve this ordinance was made by Joe Holland and seconded by Brian
Beck. This ordinance was passed and approved by the following vote [4 - 3] :

Aye Nay Abstain Absent

Mayor Gerard Hudspeth: X

Vicki Byrd, District 1 : X

XBrian Beck, District 2:

Paul Meltzer. District 3 : X

Joe Holland, District 4: X

XBrandon Chase McGee, At Large Place 5:

Jill Jester, At Large Place 6: X

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 19th day of November, 2024.

MnD
ATTEST:
LAUREN THODEN, CITY SECRETARY

.*:dll„I„ J)ud--,
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
MACK REINWAND, CITY ATTORNEY

BY:
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties of these presents have executed this agreement in the year 
and ay first above written. 

THIS AGREEMENT HAS BEEN 
BOTH REVIEWED AND APPROVED 
as to financial and operational obligations 
and business terms. 
 
 
 _______________     ________________ 
 SIGNATURE  PRINTED NAME 
 
__________________________________ 
 TITLE 
 
__________________________________ 
DEPARTMENT 
 

ATTEST: 
LAUREN THODEN, CITY SECRETARY  
    
 
BY: _______________________________ 
 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 
MACK REINWAND, CITY ATTORNEY 
    
 
BY: _______________________________ 
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Beta Engineering 
 

 
4725 Highway 28 East 

Pineville, LA 71360 
318.487.9599 

betaengineering.com 

 

 

 

 

April 23, 2025 

 

Denton Municipal Electric 

1671 Spencer Road 

Denton, TX 76205 

 

Attn: Mr. Mark Zimmerer, PE 

Subject: City of Denton Hickory GIS Substation Project 

Beta Project No. B661 

 

Dear Mark, 

 
This letter serves as a formal request for a Contract Amendment to incorporate scope changes in the Design Build 

Agreement for the Construction of the Hickory GIS Substation dated December 14th, 2021. The additional scope 

items have been separated into three categories as follows: 

A. Items to be Included in the Contract Amendment - Beta requests a Contract Amendment to 

incorporate the following scope changes as soon as possible so that these items can be incorporated in 

the project without delay. 
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Item Description Price 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A1 

4”Communication Conduit Add 

 

The below pricing includes the installation of (1) 4" conduit run to be included in the HK 

221/223 North trench, (1) 4" conduit run from 

Labor = $10,574.40 
- (3) Days 

- (210) mh 

- (1) Foreman 

- (2) Operators 

- (4) Laborers 

Equipment = $11,695.23 

- (1) 135 Excavator 

- (1) 309 Excavator 

- (1) Mini Ex w/ Hydraulic Hammer 

- (1) Loader 

Materials = $5,977.11 
- 320' of 4" sch 40 Conduit & 36" Radius Fittings 

- (20) Cy of Flowable Fill 

Subcontractor = $1,198.91 
- Terracon for (2) concrete testings 

Deduct of $14,558.22 for not installing 4” conduit run from PB242 to Switchgear Bldg 2 

10% Markup 

 

 

 
**See Attached File for Detailed Breakdown-Kingsley CO21 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$19,045.90 
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Item Description Price 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A2 

HK 221/223 Water Main 

 

The below pricing is inclusive of all the additional work caused by the concrete plug 

dislodging itself from the city water main. KCI was attempting to clean the excavation around 

a water main, and a concrete plug dislodged itself. KCI was able to locate a city 

inspector/employee, he explained that this repair was made some time ago and the fill that 

surrounded the plug must have keptthe plug in its' place. KCI notified Beta and the City, Beta 

requested KCI to leave personnel onsite while the city repaired the plug. On the evening of 

7/28/24, KCI was notified by the city that the repair would no longer be needed, KCI notified 

the city that the conduit will be encased with flowable fill making any future repairs difficult. 

At that time there was still a leak and the leak would continue to fill the excavation which 

would need to be pumped out until the flowable fill had been poured. On 7/2/24, KCI notified 

Beta that the city's intention was to now repair the line, this would include cutting additional 

asphalt and widening the excavation. Thisin turn would create additional time and materials 

for KCI and extend specific rentals as well as add items to the trench boxes that were already 

in place. 

$64,395.64 

10% Markup 

 

See Attached File for Detailed Breakdown-Kingsley CO20 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$70,835.20 
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Item Description Price 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A3 

4”Conduit Add for Fiber 

 

 

The addition of the following items are as follows: 

 

Per the request to install an additional 4” conduit for Fiber. We will utilize hydro 
excavation for the digging of the conduit. This work will take approximately 4 days 
to complete. 

 

 

Total for Labor and Equipment, hydro for the item above - $27,908.40 
 

 

10% Markup 

 

 

 

 

 

 
**See Attached File for Detailed Breakdown-Power Standard 4” Conduit for Fiber 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$30,699.24 
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Item Description Price 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A4 

Durant Pagoda 

 
Cast stone infill of Pagoda $53,006.01 
10% Markup 

 

 

 

 

 

 

**See Attached File for Detailed Breakdown-Durant Pagoda CO57 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$64,137.27 
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Item Description Price 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A5 

Prolec Transformer Copper Increase 

 

 

Copper Escalation Cost: $59,212.00 

10% Markup 

 

 

 

 

 

 

**See Attached File for Detailed Breakdown-Prolec Copper Escalation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$65,133.20 
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Item Description Price 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A6 

Prolec Transformer Credit 

 

 

 

Transformer Unit Cost :$1,044,214.00 

30% Cancellation Fee 

Total Credit: $730,949.80 

 

 

 

 

 

 

**See Attached File for Detailed Breakdown-Prolec Transformer Cancellation Credit 

See page 2 of quote for unit cost and the Cancellation/Delay Policy page at the rear of the 

quote which indicates the 30% termination fee; each item is highlighted in Yellow. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

($730,949.80) 
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Item Description Price 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A7 

5000Kcmil Spare Cable 

 

 

2000 feet …….$377,510.00 

Longest Cable run length = 1034’ with 2000’minumum spool length 

of 5000’ minimum order 
10% Markup 

 

 

 

 

 

 

**See Attached File for Detailed Breakdown-5000Kcmil Spare Cable 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$415,261.00 
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Item Description Price 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A8 

Aluminum Door Replacement with Heavy Duty Hollow Metal Door-3 total 

 

 

The explanation of the change order cost: 

Door Replacement Total: $13,628.59 
10% Markup 

 

 

 

 

 

 

**See Attached File for Detailed Breakdown-Durant Door Replacement 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$14,991.45 
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Item Description Price 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A9 

Addition of Four (4) Card Readers 

 

 

 

 
Total: $21,883.95 

10% Markup 

 

 

 

 
**See Attached File for Detailed Breakdown-Durant Addition of 4 Card Readers 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$24,072.35 
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Item Description Price 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A10 

Power Standard Pull Box Add (Double Circuit) 

 

 

The explanation of the change order cost: 

• Pick up pull-box at DME 

• Hydrovac to find existing conduit 

• Intercept existing conduit and excavate for pull-box 

• Pull cable back 

• Install pull-box and backfill 

• Trench from pull box to new riser location 

• pull cable in for riser 

• splice in pull box 
$10,041.17 
10% Markup 

 

 

 

 

 

 
**See Attached File for Detailed Breakdown-Double Circuit Change Order 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$11,045.29 
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Item Description Price 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A11 

Kingsley CO33 N & S Sidewalk 

 

 

The pricing includes: 

- approx. 68LF on the sidewalk along Oak St. 

- Will fill in approx. 2' on each side of pole along Hickory St sidewalk 

$24,605 

10% Markup 

 

 

 

 

 

 

**See Attached File for Detailed Breakdown-Kingsley CO33 Rev 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$27,065.50 
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Item Description Price 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A12 

4”Conduit Add From PB 242 to riser outside of the South Switchgear Builidng 

 

installation of the 1 4” PVC conduit, cost includes the removal of the station rock, 

excavation of the run, install of the conduit and install of concrete over the conduit. 

Haul off of the excess dirt, backfill the excavation and reinstall the cover-stone. 

This work will take one week to complete. The equipment needed is 2 company 

vehicles, 1 skid steer, 1 mini excavator, and 1 dirt compactor. 

 
10% Markup 

 

 

 

 

 

 

**See Attached File for Detailed Breakdown-Power Standard Additional Conduit from PB242 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$35,330.19 
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EXHIBIT B 

FORM OF CHANGE ORDER 

 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 8 4/3/25 

 

In accordance with Article V of that certain Engineering, Procurement and Construction Agreement, dated 

December 14, 2021 (the "Agreement"), between Beta Engineering, LLC ("Contractor") and City of 

Denton ("Owner"), Contractor and Owner agree as follows: 

 
Description of Change: 

Al-A20 Consist of Changes in scope of 

Work from Beta Engineering and 

Subcontractors explained in attache 

 

Original Contract Price $ 40.469.000.00 

Previous Change Orders $2,920,120.11 

Amount of this Change Order $46,666.79 
New Contract Price $ 43,435,786.90 

 

This Change Order will modify the Contract Completion Date as follows:  

Increase 90 Calendar Day (updated completion date 1/22/2025)  

Capitalized terms used and not defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in 

the Agreement. Except as modified hereby, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and 

unmodified. 

 

 

 

Accepted By Beta Engineering 

By:...................................... . 

Printed:......................... 

Date:....................................... 

Accepted By Owner 

By:...................................... . 

Printed:......................... 

Date:....................................... 

Docusign Envelope ID: 73F28ACE-744A-4E9A-AB68-BDD480BD7D7B

Jake Woodard

5/28/2025
5/28/2025

Crystal Westbrook



 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties of these presents have executed this agreement in the year 

and ay first above written. 

THIS AGREEMENT HAS BEEN 

BOTH REVIEWED AND APPROVED 

as to financial and operational obligations 

and business terms. 

 

 

 _______________     ________________ 

 SIGNATURE  PRINTED NAME 

 

__________________________________ 

 TITLE 

 

__________________________________ 

DEPARTMENT 

 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 

MACK REINWAND, CITY ATTORNEY 

    

 

BY: _______________________________ 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 73F28ACE-744A-4E9A-AB68-BDD480BD7D7B

DME General Manager

Electric

Antonio Puente, Jr.
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Crystal Westbrook

CONTRACT #7670-CHANGE ORDER 9



DME Hickory GIS Substation 

May 20, 2025 

 

BETA 

 
 
 

 
Beta Engineering 
4725 Highway 28 East 

Pineville, LA 71360 
318.487.9599 

betaengineering.com 

May 20, 2025 

 

Denton Municipal Electric 

1671 Spencer Road 

Denton, TX 76205 

 

Attn: Mr. Mark Zimmerer, PE 

Subject: City of Denton Hickory GIS Substation Project 

Beta Project No. B661 

 

Dear Mark, 

 
This letter serves as a formal request for a Contract Amendment to incorporate scope changes in the Design Build 

Agreement for the Construction of the Hickory GIS Substation dated December 14th, 2021. The additional scope 

items have been separated into three categories as follows: 

A. Items to be Included in the Contract Amendment - Beta requests a Contract Amendment to 

incorporate the following scope changes as soon as possible so that these items can be incorporated in 

the project without delay. 

 

 

 

 

 

Item Description Price 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Al 

Replacement SSVT’s (3 Total) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

**See Attached File for detail quote 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

($202,650) 
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Item Description Price 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A2 

Kingsley CO33 N & S Sidewalk 

 

 

The pricing includes: 

- approx. 68LF on the sidewalk along Oak St.(removed) 

- Will fill in approx. 2' on each side of pole along Hickory St sidewalk 

$18,318.61 

10% Markup 

 

 

 

 

 

 

**See Attached File for Detailed Breakdown-Kingsley CO33 Rev 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

($20,150.47) 

 

 

 

 

 

Item Description Price 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A3 

P9 to PT1 Lane Opening 

The explanation of the change order cost: 

This change order covers the changes made by DME to open one lane on Oak St. during 
construction of P9 to PT1. 

Additional Scope of Work: 
-Additional mobilization of Asphalt & Striping subcontractor 
-Additional concrete to widen ditch from 24" to 48" 
-Additional short loads for the curb remediation 
-Additional Hydro excavation 
-Additional concrete testing 

-Additional asphalt technician 
-Additional Road Plates 
-Additional Trench box 
-Production has been reduced due to the new conditions and modifying the original plan of 
action for the installation. 

Total = $63,017.60 
Standby $13,354 x 3 days = $40,062.00 
TCP reset $385 x 2 = $1,540.00 

Total: $104,619.60 

+ Markup 

 

 
**See Attached File for Detailed Breakdown-Kingsley CO15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$110,081.56 
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Item Description Price 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A4 

Kingsley CO14 HK 224 Pole Relocation 

 

 

The explanation of the change order cost: 

KCI exposed the existing conduit for Ave H to tie into Pole #003. Upon the hydro excavation, 

KCI and Beta realized the pole had been moved 

approx. 20-30 LF behind the existing conduit. 

Original Bid: $19,982.80 
Revised Bid: $81,497.84 

Net Change amount: $61,515.04 

10% Markup 

 

 

 

 

 
**See Attached File for Detailed Breakdown-Kingsley CO14 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$67,666.54 
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Item Description Price 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A5 

Power Standard Change Order for Hydo Vac and fill due to Underground 

Obstruction installing lighting 

Hydro Vac costs - 7 additional days for work. 

Hydro Invoices - $20,450.00 

Power Standard 10% Mark-up - $2,045.00 

Total CO amount - $22,495.00 

10% Markup 

 

 

 

 

 

 
**See Attached File for Detailed Breakdown-Hydro Vac Underground Obstruction 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$24,744.50 
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Item Description Price 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A6 

HK 221/223 T&M Cleanup 

The below change order is to cover the additional costs for setting up, commencing with 

work, hydro excavation, backfill & cleanup of the area South of Hickory St along Bonnie 

Brae. 

4/22 - 4/23 - KCI had signage and barricades set up, started laying out run on Hickory St, 

Hydro excavation of areas needing to be excavated. At this time KCI noticed additional 

utilities in the ground that were not known at the times. KCI notified Beta 

inspection, it was determined Beta's client would need to get involved. At this time a meeting 

was set up and a discussion was made, Beta asked KCI to give them until Monday 5/13, if 

KCI did not receive a path forward, we would turn our attention to the North run. 

5/15 - 5/16 - KCI closed up and backfilled all potholes in the area because it was clear a path 

forward had not been determined. 

Labor = $12,815.92 Cyclone= $6,875.00 Earth Hauler= $550 Total: $20,240.92 

10% Markup 

See Attached File for Detailed Breakdown-Kingsley CO16 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$22,265.02 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT B 

FORM OF CHANGE ORDER 

 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 9 5/20/2025 

 

In accordance with Article V of that certain Engineering, Procurement and Construction Agreement, dated 

December 14, 2021 (the "Agreement"), between Beta Engineering, LLC ("Contractor") and City of 

Denton ("Owner"), Contractor and Owner agree as follows: 

 

 

 

This Change Order will modify the Contract Completion Date as follows: 

No Effect 

Capitalized terms used and not defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in 

the Agreement. Except as modified hereby, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and 

Description of Change: 

Al-A20 Consist of Changes in scope of 

Work from Beta Engineering and 

Subcontractors explained in attache 

 

Original Contract Price $ 40.469.000.00 

Previous Change Orders $2,966,786.90 
Amount of this Change Order $1957.15 
New Contract Price $ 43,437,744.05 
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unmodified. 

 

 

 

Accepted By Owner 

By:...................................... . 

Printed:......................... 

Date:....................................... 

Accepted By Owner 

By:...................................... . 

Printed:......................... 

Date:....................................... 
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Jordan Alford

8/21/2025
8/22/2025

Crystal Westbrook



 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties of these presents have executed this agreement in the year 

and ay first above written. 

THIS AGREEMENT HAS BEEN 

BOTH REVIEWED AND APPROVED 

as to financial and operational obligations 

and business terms. 

 

 

 _______________     ________________ 

 SIGNATURE  PRINTED NAME 

 

__________________________________ 

 TITLE 

 

__________________________________ 

DEPARTMENT 

 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 

MACK REINWAND, CITY ATTORNEY 
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